

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

SENATOR JAY COSTA, SENATOR	:	
ANTHONY H. WILLIAMS, SENATOR	:	CASES
VINCENT J. HUGHES, SENATOR STEVEN	:	CONSOLIDATED
J. SANTARSIERO, AND SENATE	:	
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS,	:	

Petitioners,	:	No. 310 MD 2021
--------------	---	-----------------

vs.

SENATOR JACOB CORMAN III, SENATE	:
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE, SENATOR	:
CRIS DUSH, AND SENATE SECRETARY-	:
PARLIAMENTARIAN MEGAN MARTIN,	:

Respondents.	:
--------------	---

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,	:
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE	:
And VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID, Acting	:
Secretary of the Commonwealth of	:
Pennsylvania,	:

Petitioners,	:	No. 322 MD 2021
--------------	---	-----------------

vs.
SENATOR CRIS DUSH, SENATOR JAKE
CORMAN, and THE PENNSYLVANIA
STATE SENATE INTERGOVERNMENTAL
OPERATIONS COMMITTEE,

Respondents.
ARTHUR HAYWOOD
JULIE HAYWOOD,

Petitioners,

vs.
VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID, ACTING
SECRETARY OF STATE,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondents.

No. 323 MD 2021

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION OF ROBERTA WINTERS, NICHITA SANDRU, KATHY
FOSTER-SANDRU, ROBIN ROBERTS, KIERSTYN ZOLFO, MICHAEL
ZOLFO, PHYLLIS HILLEY, BEN BOWENS, THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, COMMON CAUSE PENNSYLVANIA
AND MAKE THE ROAD PENNSYLVANIA FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

 I. Factual and Procedural Background.....2

 A. The Applicants2

 B. The Petitions.....9

 II. Argument12

 A. The Applicants Have A Right to Intervene Under Rule 2327(3)12

 B. The Applicants Also Have A Right to Intervene Under Rule 2327(4).....13

 C. The Narrow Exceptions of Rule 2329 Do Not Apply.....18

 1. Applicants’ Claim Relates Directly to the Consolidated Actions.19

 2. The Existing Parties do not Adequately Represent Applicants’ Interests.20

 3. The Application is Timely and Granting it will not Delay the Proceedings.26

 D. The Practicalities27

 III. Conclusion28

CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS CERTIFICATION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 225 A.3d 902 (Pa. Commw. 2020).....	18
<i>Annenberg v. Roberts</i> , 2 A.2d 612 (Pa. 1938).....	14
<i>Benjamin ex rel. Yock v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 701 F.3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>City of Harrisburg v. Prince</i> , 219 A.3d 602 (Pa. 2019).....	13, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. National Ass’n of Flood Insurers</i> , 520 F.2d 11 (3d Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Denoncourt v. Commonwealth, State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 470 A.2d 945 (Pa. 1983).....	13
<i>D.G.A. v. Department of Human Services</i> , No. 1059 C.D. 2018, 2020 WL 283885 (Pa. Commw. Jan. 21. 2020).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Easton Area Sch. Dist. v. Miller</i> , 232 A.3d 716 (Pa. 2020).....	13, 19
<i>Governor’s Office of Admin. v. Purcell</i> , 35 A.3d 811 (Pa. Commw. 2011).....	15
<i>Grant v. Zoning Hearing Bd. Of the Twp. Of Penn</i> , 776 A.2d 356 (Pa. Commw. 2001).....	18, 26, 27-28
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363, 102 S. Ct. 1114 (1982)	18
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	17

<i>In re T.R.</i> , 731 A.2d 1276 (Pa. 1999).....	14
<i>Keener v. Zoning Hearing Board of Millcreek Township</i> , 714 A.2d 1120 (Pa. Commw. 1998).....	20
<i>Larock v. Sugarloaf Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 740 A.2d 308 (Pa. Commw. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>Lunderstadt v. Pennsylvania House of Representatives Select Comm.</i> , 5519 A.2d 408 (Pa. 1986).....	14
<i>McMullan v. Wohlgemuth</i> , 281 A.2d 836 (Pa. 1971).....	15
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	17
<i>Pa. State Educ. Ass’n v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Community & Econ. Development</i> , 148 A.3d 142 (Pa. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Pennsylvania Prison Society v. Cortes</i> , 622 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Reese v. Pennsylvanians for Union Reform</i> , 173 A.3d 1143 (Pa. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Sapp Roofing Company, Inc. v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n, Local Union No. 12</i> , 552 Pa. 105, 713 A.2d 627 (1998).....	15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §2721	15
18 U.S.C. §2725(3)	15

Rules

Pa. R.C.P. 2327	18
Pa. R.C.P. 2327(3)	12, 13
Pa. R.C.P. 2327(4)	13, 16

Pa. R.C.P. 2329	18
Pa. R.C.P. 2329(1)	19
Pa. R.C.P. 2329(3)	27
Pa. R.C.P. No. 2329(4).....	18, 19
